
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 18 March 
2021 at 4.00 pm in Virtual Remote Meeting
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Pollard
Bibby
Riaz

Griffiths

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Akhtar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Townend
Winnard
Barker

Reid

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can 
be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in advance 
of the meeting.

 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the meeting 
will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the meeting remotely. 

 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at 
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.

 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in private 
and bring into the conference facility the Members and officers so that any issues can be 
raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting will 
have been advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into 
the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.

 Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure that any confidential 
papers are not visible via the technology used.

Public Document Pack

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the meeting 
are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk  by 10.30 on Tuesday 16 March 2021 
and request to do so. In advance of t
[...]
close interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 



should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals have been made to this Committee up to and including the 
date of publication of this agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Strategic Director Corporate Resources will present a report 
(Document “Z”) which examines the progress of, and future plans for, 
the roll out of Universal Credit, the impact of Covid 19, and the 
arrangements in place to support Bradford residents.

Recommended – 

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
progress being made in the roll-out of Universal Credit in the 
District.

(Martin Stubbs – 01274 432056)

1 - 18

6.  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY

The Strategic Director, Place will present a report (Document “AA”) 
which outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy 
in the Bradford district and highlights progress made in the last twelve 
months against the District Prevent Action Plan.

Recommended – 

That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
acknowledge the progress on work undertaken in 
implementing the Prevent agenda in Bradford and its 
approach to supporting vulnerable people.

(Ian Day – 01274 433507)

19 - 58



7.  WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

The Chair of the Committee will present Document “AB” to which is 
appended the work programme for the Committee for 2020/21.

Recommended – 

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

59 - 68

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 18 March 2021

Z
Subject:  

Universal Credit

Summary statement:

Universal Credit was first introduced in the Bradford District towards the end of 2015, 
replacing six existing benefits and tax credits (often referred to as legacy benefits) for 
working-age claimants. The roll-out of Universal Credit has been incremental, with different 
household types falling within its scope over time. 
 
The latest data available from the DWP shows that the number of households in the Bradford 
district in receipt of Universal Credit (51%) now exceeds the number of households in receipt 
of legacy benefits. The DWP forecast that the full roll-out of Universal Credit, nationally, will 
be completed in 2024.
  
This report examines the progress of, and future plans for, the roll out of Universal Credit, 
the impact of Covid 19, and the arrangements in place to support residents.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
There are no Equality and Diversity issues for the Council arising from this report given 
Universal Credit is a national Government scheme; however any national policy decisions 
about Universal Credit impact on the residents of Bradford district hugely. 

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

Portfolio:  

Leader of Council

Report Contact:   Martin Stubbs
Phone: (01274) 432056
E-mail: martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY
 

1.1. Universal Credit was first introduced in the Bradford District towards the end of 2015, 
replacing six existing benefits and tax credits (often referred to as legacy benefits) 
for working-age claimants. The roll-out of Universal Credit has been incremental, 
with different household types falling within its scope over time. 

1.2. The latest data available from the DWP shows that the number of households in the 
Bradford district in receipt of Universal Credit (51%) now exceeds the number of 
households in receipt of legacy benefits. The DWP forecast that the full roll-out of 
Universal Credit, nationally, will be completed in 2024.
  

1.3. This report examines the progress of, and future plans for, the roll out of Universal 
Credit, the impact of Covid 19, and the arrangements in place to support residents.

2.  BACKGROUND

2.1. Universal Credit for working-age claimants has gradually been introduced across the 
Bradford District since November 2015. The benefits and tax credits being replaced 
by Universal Credit, often referred to as “legacy benefits”, are;
 Income-based Jobseekers Allowance
 Income-based Employment and Support Allowance
 Income Support
 Working Tax Credit
 Child Tax Credit 
 Housing Benefit

2.2. Pension-age claimants do not fall within the scope of Universal Credit. The 
Government is not expected to confirm any decisions about the future of Housing 
Benefit for pension-age claimants until full implementation of Universal Credit 
approaches. 
 

2.3. Those in receipt of Universal Credit are either working-age households that were 
previously in receipt of one or more legacy benefit and had a change of 
circumstances that required them to move onto Universal Credit, a process known 
as Natural Migration, or are households that have made a new claim (except in 
limited circumstances, legacy benefits are closed to new claimants).

2.4. From a date still to be anno
[...]
the impact of 
Universal Credit on current and expected future workloads. This process complied 
with Bradford Council’s policies and procedures on Trade Union consultation and 
workforce change. The trade unions will continue to be kept up to date.

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS
None 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)
N/A

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
None

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
N/A

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None

9. OPTIONS
N/A

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 13



That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the progress being made in 
the roll-out of Universal Credit in the District

11. APPENDICES
 Appendix 1: Benefit Uptake by Parliamentary Constituency 
 Appendix 2: Help To Claim Service – Universal Credit 2020-2021

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
 CO&SC Report, Council Tax Collection, 7 January 2020
 CO&SC Report, Universal Credit, 12 March 2020 
 CO&SC Report, Universal Credit, 14 February 2019
 Economic and fiscal outlook – March 2020, Office for Budget Responsibility, 

March 11 2020. ISBN 978-1-5286-1631-7
 Constituency Data: Universal Credit rollout, House of Commons Library, 15 

December 2020. https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/constituency-data-
universal-credit-roll-out/

 National Audit Office Report, Universal Credit: getting to first payment. 10 July 
2020. HC376

 HOC Work and Pensions Committee Report. Universal Credit: the wait for a first 
payment. 19 October 2020. HOC204  

 HOC Work and Pensions Committee Report. Universal Credit: the wait for a first 
payment, Government Response. 12 January 2021. HOC1117

Page 14

https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/constituency-data-universal-credit-roll-out/
https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/constituency-data-universal-credit-roll-out/


Appendix 1

Benefit Uptake by Parliamentary Constituency

The latest publicly available figures from DWP relate to the progress of the roll-out of UC, and other 
benefit uptake by
[...]
een predominately 
over the telephone at 1783, the remainder 792 over webchat.

The number of clients who accessed the Help to Claim Service by Jobcentre Area across 
Keighley and Bradford areas over the same time frame (via the national Help to Claim line) 
was 1,775; more than three times than the previous year.

I would like to thank the team who have worked so hard and have shown dedication and 
commitment to the UC all through the last financial year.

Help to Claim Universal Credit Manager
Bradford & Airedale Citizens Advice & Law Centre

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee to be held on 18th March 2021

AA
Subject:

Progress report on the Prevent strategy in the Bradford District

Summary statement:

This report outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the 
Bradford district and highlights progress made in the last twelve months against the District 
Prevent Action Plan
_____________________________________________________________________

Jason Longhurst
Strategic Director – Place

Report Contact: Ian Day
Phone: (01274) 433507
E-mail: ian.day@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Corporate

Page 19

Agenda Item 6/



EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The risk of radicalisation and extremism continues to be highest in the 18 and under age 
group. All extremist groups have largely moved all their activity online due to Covid. Online 
schooling and lockdown has meant an increase in online activity for all age groups, but 
particularly those 18 and under. Those referred to Channel across the West Yorkshire 
district continue to be highest in the 18 and under age group. This number has reduced 
somewhat this year due to Covid related school closures. The overwhelming amount of 
those referred continue to be male, which reflects the national trend. A significant number 
of Prevent referrals and cases taken up by Channel include those who have long term 
mental health issues or are diagnosed with ASD. Again, this has been exacerbated by 
issues related to Covid, including prolonged time at home and online. Our work this past 
year and our plans for the future, reflect this.

The Council’s Prevent programme makes a positive contribution towards the Council’s 
Equality Objectives. In the first objective: Community Relations- ensure that the people of 
the district get on well together. This is hugely encouraged and supported within the 
projects that are funded. The ‘Empowering Mothers Against Radicalisation’ project 
particularly, brings together different communities via mothers and works to understand 
their commonalities and build their education about and resilience towards radicalisation 
and extremism. All the projects celebrate diversity and the work of the Prevent Education 
Officer gives invaluable support, advice and resources to educational establishments 
across the district, to build understanding across communities and celebrate diversity. 

Page 20



1.SUMMARY

This report outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the 
Bradford district and highlights the progress made in the last twelve months against the 
District Prevent Action Plan.

2.BACKGROUND

2.1 At the meeting on 12st March 2020, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee resolved that:

 This Committee requests that the independent review of the national Prevent 
Programme be presented to this Committee in September 2020, as soon as it is 
available after its publication. 

 That the outcomes against the projects being delivered as part of the Prevent 
Strategy for the District be presented to the Committee. 

 The report should also include the details of the Social Value of the projects being 
delivered as part of the Prevent Strategy for the District.

2.2 The Prevent review was suspended for a time and so has yet to be completed. A 
new reviewer has recently been put in place, William Shawcross and the review 
process has now resumed. Bradford welcomes the review and will report the 
findings from the review to this scrutiny committee as soon as it is in a position to 
do so. 

2.3 At the meeting on 12th March 2022, the Committee requested that the outcomes 
against projects being delivered as part of the Prevent Strategy for the District be 
presented to the Committee and also include the details of the Social Value of the 
projects being delivered. The attached appendices address these requests. 
(Appendix 1 and 2)

2.4 The following report is an update on the Prevent work that has been undertaken 
over the last twelve months, how it meets the threats in our district and the impact 
that this work has had. It also addresses our plans for future Prevent work for the 
next twelve months. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Covid pandemic has had a considerable impact on the risk from extremists and 
radicalisation. The Commission for Countering Extremism published a report on 
How Hateful Extremists Are Exploiting the Pandemic. (Appendix 3). This looks at 
how organisations are using the online space to spread hate, conspiracy theories 
and mistrust between communities. The continually evolving online sphere is the 
ideal environment to take advantage of people, particularly young people, who are 
working online more and more due to home schooling. Lockdown has meant that 
extremist groups have adapted to ensure that their materials and groups have 
moved to the virtual space and this has increased their risk. 

Page 21



3.2 Self- initiated terrorism remains a risk, due to the low sophistication of methods 
used and the ease at which things can be planned. This is a risk across all types of 
terrorism. Extreme right wing extremism and terrorism continues to be a growing 
risk, successfully tapping into uncertainties around Covid and also international 
events. The development of their tactics to use online platforms and push a ‘free 
speech’ narrative and discuss conspiracy theories, enables the extreme far right to 
deflect from their own extremism and attract a more mainstream audience. 
Individuals can be very vulnerable to the on-line narrative.

3.3 Around 900 people of national security concern have travelled from the UK to 
engage in the conflict in Syria and Iraq. Of these, approximately 20% have been 
killed in that conflict, and around 40% have now returned to the UK. The vast 
majority of those returned are deemed to be of low security concern. It is assessed 
that many of the most dangerous individuals remain in Syria. The risk around 
Syrian travel has been somewhat abated this past year, due to difficulties in travel 
worldwide because of Covid. 

3.4 As previously mentioned, an Independent Review of the national Prevent 
programme is due to resume imminently and at time of writing is due to be 
completed by August 2021. Bradford Prevent welcome the independent scrutiny 
and have a plan in place for when Bradford is called to give evidence to the Review.

3.5 PREVENT IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

Bradford Prevent Delivery

3.5.1 Bradford Council and partners have always sought to tailor the Prevent 
programme to the needs of the District’s communities and the ever developing risks 
they face. We provide grass roots projects to help build resilience and to ensure 
support is offered to vulnerable people of all ages and backgrounds to meet these 
risks. We continue to make efforts to engage communities and elected members 
and to build awareness of and engagement in the Prevent programme across the 
district.

3.5.2 Bradford Prevent has tailored the Prevent programme to meet the ever 
growing risk from online extremism across all ideologies. Projects, training and 
support are very mindful of this ever developing risk, especially during the Covid 
pandemic. 

3.5.3 The programme in Bradford has been made transparent, with local Prevent 
Deliver
[...]
ing a 
better understanding of ‘what works’ in 
relation to counter-extremism. This continues 
to be critical.

Strengthening local cohesion 
Extremists seek to foster division within 
our towns and cities. Delivering events, 
campaigns and projects based on inclusion, 
shared values and community cohesion – 
both online, and where possible offline – are 
vital to help build resilience to extremism 
and to prevent extremists from gaining a 
foothold. These projects are often seen as 
a nice-to-have, but they are powerful ways 
to reduce the impact of extremism. Local 
communities are a key partner in helping to 
challenge extremism and in promoting an 
inclusive Britain.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government needs to drive forward 
a COVID-19 cohesion strategy to help bring 
different and diverse communities together 
and to prevent hateful extremist narratives 
from having significant reach and influence. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 18 March 
2021

AB
Subject:  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2020/21

Summary statement:

This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020/21.  

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 59

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020/21, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1).

3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes:

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within 
the Council and in relation to external bodies;

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of 
the Council’s performance;

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council.

3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year. 

3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year.

3.5 As agreed by members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, this 
Committee will be undertaking detailed Scrutiny Reviews this Municipal Year, 
relating to Fireworks, Hate Crime and Domestic Violence.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 None.

Page 60



5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 None. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.2 None.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee.

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None.

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

A key priority of work for this Committee related to the Overview and Scrutiny of the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the priority of 
Safer and Stronger Communities.

As well as this, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also the 
authority’s Crime and Disorder Committee under the provisions of Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act  2006.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None.

7.6 TRADE UNION

None.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implications, but this 
depends on that nature of the topic.

Page 61



7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 The Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics included in the 2020-21 
work programme for the committee.

9.2 Members may wish to consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that it may wish to 
conduct.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That members consider and comment on the areas of work included in the work 
programme.

10.2 That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they may wish to 
conduct.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix One – 2020-21 Work Programme for the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Appendix Two – Unscheduled Topics.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Council Constitution.
2019-20 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme.

Page 62



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny
Corporate O&S Committee
Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574

Work Programme
Agenda Description Report Comments

Thursday, 9th July 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Report deadline 29/06/2020.

1) COVID19 issues relating to the areas of Overvall co-ordination and response to Joanne Hyde/Stev 
work under the remit of this Committee.  COVID19 and the govenrnace Hartley/Chris 

arrangements. Chapman/Bev 
Maybury/Sarah 
Muckle/Ian Day/Anne 
Lloyd.

2) Resolution Tracking. Monitoring the progress made against Mustansir Butt. From th cancelled meeting on 
Thursday

the recommendation of Corporate  9 April 2020.
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

3) Draft 2020-21 Corporate Overview & Disucssion and agreement over the Mustansir Butt.
Scrutiny Work Programme. Draft 2020-21 Corporate Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee work programme.

Thursday, 23rd July 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Chair's briefing 02/07/2020. Report deadline 09/07/2020.

1) Call-In. Impower. Joanne Hyde/Chris 
Chapman.

2) 2019-20 Annual Performance Outturn. David Wamlsley/Phil 
Witcherley/Laura 
Copley/Jenny Cryer.

3) Finance Position Statement for 2019-20. Chris Chapman/Andrew 
Cross.

4) First Quarter Financial Position Statement. Chris Chapman/Andrew 
Cross.

5) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the Mustansir Butt.
work programme, in order to prioritise 
and manage the work.

Thursday, 24th September 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Chair's briefing 03/09/2020. Report deadline 10/09/2020.

1) £2m Personal Protective Equipment Michele Macarten/Ian Constitutional requirement.
Procurement Contract. Westlake.

2) Equality Objectives. The final progress on the Equaloty Helen Johnston/Philip Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
objectives (2016-2020) be presented in Witcherley. Committee recommendation from 
 September 2020.  Also that the Draft Thursday 23 January 2020.
Equality Objectives be presented to this
 Committee, prior to them being 
considered by the Executive.

3) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the Mustansir Butt.
work programme, in order to prioritise 
and manage the work.

Wednesday, 14th October 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
1) Domestic Violence Scrutiny Review. Revisiting the Terms of Reference. Mustansir Butt.

Thursday, 22nd October 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Chair's briefing 01/10/2020. Report deadline 08/10/2020.

1) £2m procurment contract - New 
[...]
rch 2020.
groups.

2) Prevent Programme for the District. The independent review of the national Ian Day. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
 Prevent Programme be presented to Committee recommendation from 
this Committee in September 2020, as Thursday 12 March 2020.
soon as it is available after its 
publication.          The outomes against 
the projects being delivered as part of 
the Prevent Strategy for the 

3) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the Mustansir Butt.
work programme, in order to prioritise 
and manage the work.

Tuesday, 23rd March 2021 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Report deadline 10/03/2021.

1) £2m plus contract for our temporary staff Ian Westlake/Michelle Constitutional Requirement.
contract. McCarten.

2) Hate Crime Scrutiny Review. Key findings and recommendations. Mustansir Butt. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
recommendation.

4th March 2021 Page 1 of 1

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan
Unscheduled Items

Corporate O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Verbal update from Bradford 
Councils representative on the 
West Yorkshire Police and 
Crime Panel.

Cllr Richard 
Dunbar/Cllr Tariq 
Hussain/Cllr Russell 
Brown.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 13 
September 2018.

1

Draft Digital Strategy. Parveen Akhtar. Request from Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members.

2

Draft IT Strategy. Dominic Barnes-
Browne/Keith Hayes.

Request fromCorporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members.

3

West Yorkshire Combined 
Services.

Susan 
Betteridge/Joanne 
Hyde.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 11 April 
2019.

Report to focus on the viability of Bradford Council using West Yorkshire Joint Services as 
an internal provider.  The findings from the comprehensive review of West Yorkshire Joint 
Services be presented to this Commi
[...]
n.

10

People Can. Mahmood 
Mohammed/Ian Day.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 12 March 
2020.

Detailed report specifically focusing on the added value of the People Can Programme 
across the District.

12

The Covenant. Helen Johnston. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 23 January 
2020.  To be considered in July 2021.

Further report on the work undertaken in line with the Council resolution be presented in 
12 months.  The findings of the Armed Forces Covenant be presneted to this Committee 
within six months.

13

Impower Contract. Joanne Hyde/Mark 
Douglas/Iain 
Macbeath/Parveen 
Akhtar/Chris 
Chapman.

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 3 December 
2020.

Specifcally focusing on key outcomes. To be considered in the New Municipal Year.14

Bradford District Anti-Poverty 
Co-ordination Group/Period 
Hygience Poverty.

Helen Johnston/Sarah 
Possingham.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 16 January 
2020.  Deferred from 8 April 2021 cancelled 
meeting.

A more focused report in 12 months relating to how peoples lives are being improved 
through the work of the Anti-Poverty Coordinating groups. For Period anfd Hygiene 
Poverty to ialso include more detailed information relating to service needs and response

15

Page 2 of 2

P
age 68


	Agenda
	5 UNIVERSAL CREDIT
	6 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY
	corp18marchDocAAapp1
	corp18marchDocAAapp2
	corp18marchDocAAapp3
	Introduction
	Summary
	Findings and recommendations
	Beliefs and attitudes
	Behaviours and activities
	Harms
	Conclusion and recommendations


	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
	corp18marchDocABapp1
	corp18marchDocABapp2






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 
4.00 pm in Virtual Remote Meeting

Commenced 16.00
Concluded 18.00

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERV
ATIVE

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Azam
D Green
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Bibby
Riaz
K Green

Griffiths

Councillor  in the Chair

Apologies: No apologies

14.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

There were no alternate members.

15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest in matters under consideration.

16.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper was made.

17.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

18.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The report examines the progress of and future plans for, the roll out of Universal 
Credit and the impact of COVID19, along with the arrangements in place to 
support residents.

Bradford Council officers explained to members of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that Universal Credit was first introduced in the District 



2

towards the end of 2015, replacing six existing benefits and tax credits, (often 
referred as legacy benefits) for working-age claimants.

Members were keen to understand if any groups had been negatively impacted 
by the pandemic.

Officers stated that they were not aware of any groups that had been negatively 
impacted by the pandemic.  The biggest impact of the pandemic has been that 
more people across the District were now unemployed.

Members seeked clarification that the number of people receiving Universal 
Credit had changed, due to people losing their jobs and that as we move out of 
the pandemic and things got better, with people moving back into work, would the 
levels of Universal Credit decrease?

In response, officers indicated that would be the case, as more people would 
move back into employment.

Members were keen to explore homelessness and whether the rules on eviction 
would stay the same and also whether there would be any effect on the ongoing 
local housing freeze.

Officers stated that as they did not know yet if and what impact the local housing 
freeze would have, they would respond to members at a later date.    

Resolved – 

(1) That a further progress report is presented in 12 months, with continued 
focus on the impacts of COVID19.

(2) This committee requests that in relation to Universal Credit a report be 
presented in 6 months which focuses specifically on the homelessness, 
effects of the local housing freeze and the new mediation scheme.

Action:  Strategic Director, Corporate Resources.
        Strategic Director, Place.

(Martin Stubbs – 01274 432056)

19.  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY

The report outlined the approach to delivering the national Prevent Strategy in the 
Bradford District and highlighted the progress being made in the last twelve 
months against the District Prevent Action Plan.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members commented on the 
projects being delivered as highlighted in the appendix and stated that they were 
not actually outcomes, but outputs and that describing what a project is, did not 
make it an outcome.  Furthermore, members indicated that this is an issue that 
members had raised before.



3

Continuing on, members also indicated that it was disappointing that there were 
no project outcomes identified and these needed to clearer.  

Furthermore, members also stated that there needed to be more than just one 
quote from a member of the public, to ensure that this work was worthwhile. 

In response, Bradford Council officers that this was due to the structure of 
submission for these projects.

Members commented that there was level of distrust about Prevent in 
communities and whether there had been any engagement with communities 
relating to Prevent.

In response, Officers highlighted that they had not organised a questionnaire on 
thus, as it was a significant task to get a representative sample.  However, 
Officers did say that they undertake some dialogue with communities, but these 
had not been recorded or actioned.

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee members requested that they be 
provided with information, which clearly shows the numbers of people who have 
participated on these projects.

Members also requested that their views and comments be requested, so that 
those could feed into the National Independent Review of Prevent.

Resolved – 

(1) This Committee requests that the Independent Review of the National 
Prevent Programme be presented to this Committee in September 2021, 
or as soon as it is available after its publication.

(2) That more detailed outcomes against the projects being delivered as part 
of the Prevent Strategy for the District be presented to the Committee.

Action – Strategic Director, Place.

(Ian Day – 01274 433507)

20.  WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

The report included the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020-21, as well as the list of unscheduled topics.

The work programme also contained details of the scrutiny reviews, that the 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is currently undertaking.

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee members discussed and made 
amendments to the work programme.  

Councillors were seeking clarification over the work the Committee had 



4

undertaken, in relation to Gambling.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead explained the work that had taken place on 
relation to Gambling and said detailed information would be circulated again to 
members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved – 

Members considered and commented on the 2020-21 Work Programme.

Action: Overview & Scrutiny Lead

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


